
Andreev E.M., Darsky L.E., Kharkova T.L. Demographic History of Russia: 1927-1959. - 
 Moscow: Informatika, 1998. - 187 p., 25 figures (in Russian). 



Russia 
 

Male 1954 
    

 
M(x) q(x) l(x) d(x) L(x) T(x) e(x) 

0 0.10479  0.09714  100000 9714  92697 5592451  55.92 

1-4 0.01005  0.03912  90286 3532  351277 5499754  60.91 

5-9 0.00204  0.01012  86755 878  431360 5148478  59.35 

10-14 0.00136  0.00677  85876 581  427903 4717118  54.93 

15-19 0.00217  0.01080  85295 921  424472 4289214  50.29 

20-24 0.00328  0.01628  84375 1373  418354 3864743  45.80 

25-29 0.00406  0.02013  83001 1671  411082 3446389  41.52 

30-34 0.00464  0.02293  81330 1865  402126 3035307  37.32 

35-39 0.00560  0.02761  79465 2194  391968 2633180  33.14 

40-44 0.00766  0.03763  77271 2908  379458 2241212  29.00 

45-49 0.01064  0.05187  74363 3857  362684 1861754  25.04 

50-54 0.01735  0.08335  70506 5876  338724 1499070  21.26 

55-59 0.02281  0.10802  64630 6981  306072 1160346  17.95 

60-64 0.03427  0.15842  57649 9132  266453 854274  14.82 

65-69 0.04717  0.21128  48516 10251  217301 587822  12.12 

70-74 0.07045  0.30014  38265 11485  163014 370520  9.68 

75-79 0.09959  0.39695  26780 10630  106739 207506  7.75 

80-84 0.13811  0.50581  16150 8169  59148 100767  6.24 

85+ 0.19177  1.00000  7981 7981  41619 41619  5.21 

 

Russia 
 

Female 1954 
    

 
M(x) q(x) l(x) d(x) L(x) T(x) e(x) 

0 0.08851  0.08280  100000 8280  93546 6406486  64.06 

1-4 0.00960  0.03739  91720 3429  357257 6312940  68.83 

5-9 0.00158  0.00785  88291 693  439484 5955683  67.45 

10-14 0.00104  0.00516  87598 452  436857 5516199  62.97 

15-19 0.00137  0.00683  87146 595  434337 5079342  58.29 

20-24 0.00180  0.00895  86550 774  430774 4645005  53.67 

25-29 0.00205  0.01018  85776 873  426757 4214231  49.13 

30-34 0.00242  0.01202  84902 1020  422106 3787474  44.61 

35-39 0.00282  0.01402  83882 1176  416498 3365368  40.12 

40-44 0.00354  0.01756  82706 1452  410062 2948869  35.65 

45-49 0.00454  0.02247  81254 1826  401928 2538807  31.25 

50-54 0.00653  0.03217  79428 2555  391106 2136879  26.90 

55-59 0.00985  0.04814  76873 3700  375641 1745773  22.71 

60-64 0.01555  0.07505  73172 5492  353186 1370132  18.72 

65-69 0.02637  0.12422  67680 8407  318755 1016946  15.03 

70-74 0.04581  0.20671  59273 12253  267480 698191  11.78 

75-79 0.07586  0.31996  47021 15045  198318 430711  9.16 

80-84 0.10968  0.42795  31976 13684  124770 232393  7.27 

85+ 0.16996  1.00000  18292 18292  107623 107623  5.88 

 


